

ORIGINAL

No. 13-0021

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO
C.A. No. 25938

THERESA HAYWARD

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SUMMA HEALTH SYSTEM/AKRON CITY HOSPITAL, et al.

Defendants-Appellants

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
SUMMA HEALTH SYSTEM/AKRON CITY HOSPITAL,
STEVEN A. WANEK, M.D. AND MICHAEL J. CULLADO, M.D.

Jack Morrison, Jr. (0014939)
Thomas R. Houlihan (0070067)
Vicki L. DeSantis (0075716)
Amer Cunningham Co., LPA
159 S. Main Street
1100 Key Building
Akron, OH 44308-1322
P: (330) 762-2411; F: (330) 762-9918
Attorneys for Appellee

Douglas G. Leak (0045554)
(Counsel of Record)
Roetzel & Andress, LPA
1375 East 9th Street; Ninth Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
P: (216) 623-0150 F: (216) 623 0134
dleak@ralaw.com

-and-

Michael J. Hudak (0037779)
Betty Davis (0024384)
Roetzel & Andress, LPA
222 S. Main Street
Akron, OH 44308
P: (330) 849-6704; F: (330) 376-4577
mhudak@ralaw.com
bdavis@ralaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

FILED
JAN 07 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities iii

I. Explanation Of Why This Case Is Of Public And Great General Interest1

II. Statement Of The Case And Facts4

III. Argument In Support Of Propositions Of Law.....9

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: The Ninth District’s Decision In Finding Reversible Error With Respect To A Remote Cause Jury Instruction Where A Jury Finds No Negligence Has Effectively Redefined What Constitutes “Prejudicial Error” In Jury Instructions And, Consequently, The Ninth District Has Created A Direct Conflict With This Court And Other Appellate Courts Throughout Ohio9

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: The Ninth District’s Decision Disallowing The Remote Cause Jury Instruction Has Effectively Eliminated The Manner In Which Objections Must Be Made And Preserved Pursuant To Civ. R. 51 And In Doing So, The Ninth District Has Created New Law And Has Also Created An Intradistrict Conflict Within The Ninth District Court Of Appeals11

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3: The Ninth District’s Decision Disallowing The Remote Cause Jury Instruction Is Legally And Factually Flawed, Is Internally Inconsistent And Contradictory And Is In Direct Conflict With This Court And Other Appellate Courts Throughout Ohio And, Consequently, The Ninth District Has Redefined The Law Governing Remote Cause13

IV. Conclusion15

Certificate of Service17

Appendix

Court of Appeals Decision and Journal Entry Appx 1-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

Burns vs. Prudential Sec. Inc., 167 Ohio App. 3d 809,
2006-Ohio-3550, 857 N.E. 2d 621 (3rd Dist.).....14

Coulter vs. Stutzman, 10th Dist. No. 07A-1081, 2008-Ohio-4184.....1, 2, 10, 11

Feterle vs. Huettne, 28 Ohio St. 2d 54, 275 N.E. 2d 340 (1971).....13

Jeanne vs. Hawkes Hosp. of Mt. Carmel, 74 Ohio App.3d 246,
598 N.E. 2d 1174 (10th Dist. 1991).....14

Marshall vs. Gibson, 19 Ohio St.3d 10, 482 N.E. 2d 583 (1985).....13

Metzer vs. Pennsylvania, Ohio, Detroit Rd. Co., 146 Ohio St. 406,
66 N.E. 2d 203 (1946).....14

Peffer vs. Cleveland Clinic Foundation, 8th Dist. No. 94356,
2011-Ohio-450.....10

Schultz vs. Duffy, 8th Dist. No. 93215, 2010-Ohio-175010

Sech vs. Rogers, 6 Ohio St. 3d 462, 453 N.E. 2d 705(1983).....10

Seeley vs. Rahe, 16 Ohio St. 3d, 25, 475 N.E. 2d. 1271 (1985)10

State vs. Hipkins, 69 Ohio St. 2d 80, 430 N.E. 2d 943 (1982)10

Van Seyoc v. Huba, 9th Dist. No. 22637, 2005-Ohio-6322.....2, 3, 8, 12, 13

Wozniak vs. Wozniak, 90 Ohio App. 3d 400, 629 N.E. 2d 500 (9th Dist., 1993).....13

Rules/Statutes

Civ. R. 513, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15
